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* 1 Identification of substance
. Product details
. Trade name Z 70
. Application of the substance
/ the preparation Adhesive

. Manufacturer/Supplier: Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH
Im Tiefen See 45
D-64293 Darmstadt

Tel.: +49 (0)6151 803-0
. Informing department: AGU: +49(0)6151/ 803 434 or +49(0)170/7743003 Eberhard Parthey

e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de
. Emergency information: Advice centre for poisoning university Mainz phone +49(0)6131/19240

or poison information:+49(0)700/GIFTINFO

* 2 Hazards identification
. Hazard designation: Xi Irritant
. Information pertaining to
particular dangers for man
and environment The product has to be labelled due to the calculation procedure of the

"General Classification guideline for preparations of the EU" in the latest
valid version.
R 36/37/38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin.

. Classification system The classification is in line with current EC lists. It is expanded, however, by
information from technical literature and by information furnished by
supplier companies.

* 3 Composition/information on ingredients
. Chemical characterization
. Description: Cyanoacrylate-adhesive
. Dangerous components:
CAS: 137-05-3
EINECS: 205-275-2

mecrilate Xi; R 36/37/38 50-100%

CAS: 7085-85-0
EINECS: 230-391-5

ethyl 2-cyanoacrylate Xi; R 36/37/38 10-25%

* 4 First aid measures
. After inhalation: Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of symptoms.
. After skin contact: Do not pull bonded skin apart. It may be gently peeled apart using a blunt

object such as a spoon, preferably after soaking in warm soapy water.
Cyanoacrylates give off heat on solidification. In rare cases a large drop will
generate enough heat to cause a burn. Burns should be treated normally
after the adhesive has been removed from the skin.
If lips are accidentally stuck together apply warm water
to the lips and encourage maximum wetting and pressure from saliva inside
the mouth. Peel or roll lips apart. Do not try to pull the lips apart with direct
opposing action.
Call a doctor immediately.

. After eye contact:  If the eye is bonded closed, release eyelashes with warm water by
covering with wet pad. Cyanoacrylate will bond to eye protein and will
cause periods of weeping which will help to debond the adhesive. Keep eye
covered until debonding is complete, usually within 1-3 days. Do not force
eye open. Medical advice should be sought in case solid particles of
cyanoacrylate trapped behind the eyelid cause any abrasive damage.
Call a doctor immediately.

(Contd. on page 2)
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. After swallowing: Ensure that breathing passages are not obstructed. The product will
polymerise immediately in the mouth making it almost impossible to
swallow. Saliva will slowly separate the solidified product from the
mouth (several hours).

. Information for doctor Surgery is not necsssary to separate accidentally bonded tissues.
Experience has shown that bonded tissues are best treated by passsive
non-surgical first aid. If rapid curing has caused thrermal burns
they should be treated symptomatically after adhesive is removed.

. The following symptoms may
occur: Breathing difficulty

* 5 Fire fighting measures
. Suitable extinguishing
agents: CO2, extinguishing powder or water jet. Fight larger fires with water jet or

alcohol-resistant foam.
. For safety reasons
unsuitable extinguishing
agents Water with a full water jet.

. Special hazards caused by
the material, its products of
combustion or flue gases: Can be released in case of fire

Nitrogen oxides (NOx)
Carbon monoxide (CO)

. Protective equipment: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus.

* 6 Accidental release measures
. Person-related safety
precautions: Ensure adequate ventilation

. Measures for environmental
protection: No special measures required.

. Measures for cleaning/
collecting: Do not use cloths for mopping up. Flood with water to complete

polymerisation and scrape off the floor. Cured material can be disposed of
as non-hazardous waste.
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal
binders, sawdust).
Ensure adequate ventilation.

* 7 Handling and storage
. Handling
. Information for safe
handling: Open and handle container with care.

. Information about protection
against explosions and fires: No special measures required.

. Storage

. Requirements to be met by
storerooms and containers: Store only in the original container.

Store in cool location.
. Information about storage in
one single storage facility: Store away from food.

. Further information about
storage conditions: Store container in a well ventilated position.
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* 8 Exposure controls and personal protection
. Additional information about
design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

. Components with critical values that require monitoring at the workplace:
137-05-3 mecrilate
OEL Short-term value: 18 mg/m³, 4 ppm

Long-term value: 9.2 mg/m³, 2 ppm
. Additional information: The lists that were valid during the compilation were used as basis.
. Personal protective equipment
. General protective and
hygienic measures  Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and food.

Instantly remove any soiled and impregnated garments.
Wash hands during breaks and at the end of the work.
Do not inhale gases / fumes / aerosols.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

. Breathing equipment: Not required.
Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.

. Protection of hands: Use gloves of stable material (e.g. Nitrile) - if necessary tricoted to improve
the wearability.

. Material of gloves The use of chemical resistant gloves such as Nitrile are recommended .
Polyethylene or polypropylene gloves are recommended when using large
volumes. Do not use PVC, rubber or nylon gloves.

. Penetration time of glove
material The exact break trough time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the

protective gloves and has to be observed.
. Eye protection: Tightly sealed safety glasses.
. Body protection: Protective work clothing.

* 9 Physical and chemical properties:
. General Information

Form: Fluid
Colour: Colourless
Smell: Pungent

. Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: Not determined
Boiling point/Boiling range: > 149°C

. Flash point: > 80°C

. Self-inflammability: Product is not selfigniting.

. Danger of explosion: Product is not explosive.

. Density at 20°C 1.1 g/cm³

. Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Polymerises in presence of water

. Solvent content:
Organic solvents: 0.0 %

* 10 Stability and reactivity
. Thermal decomposition /
conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.

. Dangerous reactions Exothermic polymerisation
Violent reactions with strong alkalis and oxidizing agents
Reacts with amines
Reacts violently with water

(Contd. on page 4)
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. Dangerous products of
composition: No dangerous decomposition products known

* 11 Toxicological information
. Acute toxicity:
. LD/LC50 values that are
relevant for classification: Cyanoacrylates are considerd to have relatively low toxicity. Acute oral

LD50 is >5000mg/kg (rat).
. Primary irritant effect:
. on the skin: Irritant for skin and mucous membranes.
. on the eye: Strong irritant with the danger of severe eye injury.
. Sensitization: No sensitizing effect known.
. Additional toxicological
information: The product shows the following dangers according to the calculation

method of the General EC Classification Guidelines for Preparations as
issued in the latest version:
Irritant

* 12 Ecological information:
. General notes: Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water.

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground
water, water bodies or sewage system.

* 13 Disposal considerations
. Product:
. European waste catalogue
08 00 00 WASTES FROM THE MANUFACTURE, FORMULATION, SUPPLY AND USE (MFSU) OF

COATINGS (PAINTS, VARNISHES AND VITREOUS ENAMELS), ADHESIVES, SEALANTS
AND PRINTING INKS

08 04 00 wastes from MFSU of adhesives and sealants (including waterproofing products)
08 04 09 waste adhesives and sealants containing organic solvents or other dangerous substances

. Uncleaned packagings:

. Recommendation: Non contaminated packagings can be treated like household garbage.

* 14 Transport information
. Land transport ADR/RID and GGVS/GGVE (cross-border/domestic)
. ADR/RID-GGVS/E Class: - 
. Maritime transport IMDG/GGVSea:
. IMDG/GGVSea Class: - 
. Marine pollutant: No
. Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR:
. ICAO/IATA Class: 9 
. UN/ID Number: 3334
. Correct technical name: AVIATION REGULATED LIQUID, N.O.S. (mecrilate, ethyl 2-cyanoacrylate)

* 15 Regulatory information
. Designation according to EC
guidelines: The product has been classified and labelled in accordance with EC

Directives / Ordinance on Hazardous Materials (GefStoffV)
(Contd. on page 5)
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. Code letter and hazard
designation of product: Xi Irritant

. Hazard-determining
components of labelling: Cyanacrylat

. Risk phrases: 36/37/38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin.

. Safety phrases: 2 Keep out of the reach of children.
23 Do not breathe fumes.
24/25 Avoid contact with skin and eyes.
26 In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water

and seek medical advice.
37 Wear suitable gloves.
46 If swallowed, seek medical advice immediately and show this

container or label.
56 Dispose of this material and its container to hazardous or special

waste collection point.
. National regulations
. Water hazard class: Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water.
. Other regulations, limitations
and prohibitive regulations Swiss Toxic class:5

BAG T Nr.:37353

* 16 Other information:
These data are based on our present knowledge. However, they shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

. Representation in Swiss Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik AG
Chriesbaumstrasse 6
CH-8604 Volketswil

Phone:+41(0)44 943 608-0
. Department issuing data
specification sheet: Department: AGU

. Contact: Mr. Eberhard Parthey
e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de

. * Data compared to the
previous version altered.   
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* 1 Bezeichnung des Stoffes/der Zubereitung und des Unternehmens
. Angaben zum Produkt
. Handelsname: Z 70
. Verwendung des Stoffes / der
Zubereitung Klebstoff

. Hersteller/Lieferant: Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH
Im Tiefen See 45
D-64293 Darmstadt

Tel.: +49 (0)6151 803-0
. Auskunftgebender Bereich: AGU: +49(0)6151/ 803 434 oder +49(0)170/7743003 Eberhard Parthey

e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de
. Notfallauskunft: Beratungsstelle bei Vergiftungen in Mainz +49(0)6131/19240

Giftinformation:+49(0)700/GIFTINFO

* 2 Mögliche Gefahren
. Gefahrenbezeichnung: Xi Reizend
. Besondere Gefahrenhinweise
für Mensch und Umwelt: D a s  P r o d u k t  i s t  k e n n z e i c h n u n g s p f l i c h t i g  a u f  G r u n d  d e s

Berechnungsverfahrens der "Allgemeinen Einstufungsrichtlinie für
Zubereitungen der EG" in der letztgültigen Fassung.
R 36/37/38 Reizt die Augen, die Atmungsorgane und die Haut.

. Klassifizierungssystem: Die Klassifizierung entspricht den aktuellen EG-Listen, ist jedoch ergänzt
durch Angaben aus der Fachliteratur und durch Firmenangaben.

* 3 Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen
. Beschreibung Cyanacrylat-Klebstoff
. Gefährliche Inhaltsstoffe:
CAS: 137-05-3
EINECS: 205-275-2

2-Cyanacrylsäuremethylester Xi; R 36/37/38 50-100%

CAS: 7085-85-0
EINECS: 230-391-5

2-Cyano-2-propensäure-ethylester Xi; R 36/37/38 10-25%

* 4 Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen
. nach Einatmen: Frischluftzufuhr, bei Beschwerden Arzt aufsuchen.
. nach Hautkontakt: Verklebte Hautteile nicht auseinander ziehen. Diese können mit einem

stumpfen Objekt, wie einem Löffel, nach einem Bad in warmen
Seifenwasser  vorsichtig voneinander gelöst werden. Cyanacrylate geben
während des Aushärtens Wärme ab. In seltenen Fällen kann eine große
Produktmenge soviel Wärme produzieren ,daß Verbrennungen entstehen.
Nachdem der Klebstoff von der Haut entfernt worden ist , sollten die
Verbrennungen wie gewöhnliche Verbrennungen behandelt werden.
Falls die Lippen versehentlich zusammengeklebt werden, warmes Wasser
auf die Lippen auftragen, für größtmögliche Benetzung mit Speichel und
Druck vom Mundinneren sorgen.Lippen schälen oder rollen bis sie sich
lösen. Nicht versuchen, die Lippen mit entgegengesetzten Bewegungen
auseinander zu ziehen.
Sofort Arzt hinzuziehen.

. nach Augenkontakt: Wenn das Auge so verklebt ist, daß es nicht geöffnet werden kann , Augen
wimpern mit warmen Wasser durch auflegen eines nassen Wattebausches
lösen. Cyanacrylat verbindet sich mit dem Protein des Auges, erzeugt
dadurch eine tränentreibende Wirkung, die hilft , den Klebstoff zu lösen.
Auge so lange bedeckt halten,bis sich der Klebstoff vollständig abgelöst
hat, das sind üblicherweise 1 bis 3 Tage. Auge nicht mit Gewalt öffnen.
Medizinische Versorgung veranlassen, wenn feste Part ikeldes
Cyanacrylats unter dem Lid eigeschlossen sind und dadurch eine
Verletzung durch Reibung verursacht.
Sofort Arzt hinzuziehen.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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. nach Verschlucken: Sicherstellen , daß die Atemwege frei sind. Das Produkt polymerisieret
sofort im Mund, wodurch es fast unmöglich wird, es zu verschlucken. Der
Speichel trennt langsam das verfestigte Produkt vom Mund (mehrer
Stunden)

. Hinweise für den Arzt: Versehentlich zusammengeklebte Gewebe müssen nicht operativ getrennt
werden. Die Erfahrung hat gezeigt, dass verklebte Gewebe am besten
durch passive nichtoperatuve Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen behandelt werden.
Wenn schnelle Aushärtung zu Verbrennungen geführt hat, sollten diese
nach Entfernung des Klebstoffs symtomatisch behandelt werden.

. Folgende Symptome können
auftreten: Atemnot

* 5 Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung
. Geeignete Löschmittel: CO2, Löschpulver oder Wassersprühstrahl. Größeren Brand mit

Wassersprühstrahl oder alkoholbeständigem Schaum bekämpfen.
. Aus Sicherheitsgründen
ungeeignete Löschmittel: Wasser im Vollstrahl.

. Besondere Gefährdung
durch den Stoff, seine
Verbrennungsprodukte oder
entstehende Gase: Bei einem Brand kann freigesetzt werden:

Stickoxide (NOx)
Kohlenmonoxid (CO)

. Besondere
Schutzausrüstung: Umgebungsluftunabhängiges Atemschutzgerät tragen.

* 6 Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung:
. Personenbezogene
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

. Verfahren zur Reinigung/
Aufnahme: Zum Aufwischen keine Tücher benutzen.Mit Wasser fluten, um die

Polxmerisation zu vollenden
Mit flüssigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Säurebinder,
Universalbinder, Sägemehl) aufnehmen.
Für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

* 7 Handhabung und Lagerung
. Handhabung:
. Hinweise zum sicheren
Umgang: Behälter mit Vorsicht öffnen und handhaben.

. Hinweise zum Brand- und
Explosionsschutz: Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

. Lagerung:

. Anforderung an Lagerräume
und Behälter: Nur im Originalgebinde aufbewahren.

An einem kühlen Ort lagern.
. Zusammenlagerungshinweis
e: Getrennt von Lebensmitteln lagern.

. Weitere Angaben zu den
Lagerbedingungen: Behälter an einem gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 3)
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. Lagerklasse:

. Klassifizierung nach
Betriebssicherheitsverordnu
ng (BetrSichV): - 

* 8 Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
. Zusätzliche Hinweise zur
Gestaltung technischer
Anlagen: Keine weiteren Angaben, siehe Punkt 7.

. Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu überwachenden Grenzwerten:
137-05-3 2-Cyanacrylsäuremethylester
AGW 9,2 mg/m³, 2 ml/m³

1(I);DFG
7085-85-0 2-Cyano-2-propensäure-ethylester
MAK vgl. Abschn. II b

. Zusätzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung gültigen Listen.

. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung:

. Allgemeine Schutz- und
Hygienemaßnahmen: Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getränken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.

Beschmutzte, getränkte Kleidung sofort ausziehen.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hände waschen.
Gase/Dämpfe/Aerosole nicht einatmen.
Berührung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden.

. Atemschutz: nicht erforderlich.
Bei guter Raumbelüftung nicht erforderlich.

. Handschutz: Handschuhe aus stabilem Material (z.B. Nitril) - ggf. trikotiert zur
Verbesserung des Tragekomforts - verwenden.( EN 374)

. Handschuhmaterial Die Benutzung chemikalienresistenter Handschuhe, wie z. B. aus
Nitrilgummi, wird empfohlen.Polyethylen- oder Polypropylenhandschuhe
werden empfohlen, wenn große Mengen eingesetzt werden. Nicht PVC-,
Gummi - oder Nylonhandschuhe verwenden.

. Durchdringungszeit des
Handschuhmaterials Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu

erfahren und einzuhalten.
. Augenschutz: Dichtschließende Schutzbrille.
. Körperschutz: Arbeitsschutzkleidung.

* 9 Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften
. Allgemeine Angaben

Form: flüssig
Farbe: farblos
Geruch: stechend

. Zustandsänderung
Schmelzpunkt/Schmelzbereich: nicht bestimmt
Siedepunkt/Siedebereich: > 149°C

. Flammpunkt: > 80°C

. Selbstentzündlichkeit: Das Produkt ist nicht selbstentzündlich.

. Explosionsgefahr: Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefährlich.

. Dichte bei 20°C: 1,1 g/cm³

. Löslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
Wasser: Polymerisiert bei kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 4)
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. Lösemittelgehalt:
Organische Lösemittel: 0,0 %

* 10 Stabilität und Reaktivität
. Thermische Zersetzung / zu
vermeidende Bedingungen: Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung.

. Gefährliche Reaktionen Polymerisation unter Wärmeentwicklung.
Heftige Reaktionen mit starken Alkalien und Oxidationsmitteln.
Reaktion mit Aminen.
Reagiert heftig mit Wasser.

. Gefährliche
Zersetzungsprodukte: keine gefährlichen Zersetzungsprodukte bekannt.

* 11 Toxikologische Angaben
. Akute Toxizität:
. Einstufungsrelevante LD/
LC50-Werte: Cyanacrylate ist von geringer Toxititaet. Der akute orale LD50 Wert ist

>5000mg/kg (Ratte).
. Primäre Reizwirkung:
. an der Haut: Reizt die Haut und die Schleimhäute.
. am Auge: Starke Reizwirkung mit Gefahr ernster Augenschäden

. Sensibilisierung: Keine sensibilisierende Wirkung bekannt

. Zusätzliche toxikologische
Hinweise: Das Produkt weist aufgrund des Berechnungsverfahrens der Allgemeinen

Einstufungsrichtlinie der EG für Zubereitungen in der letztgültigen Fassung
folgende Gefahren auf:
Reizend

* 12 Umweltspezifische Angaben
. Allgemeine Hinweise: Wassergefährdungsklasse 1(VwVwS Mischungsregel:schwach

wassergefährdend
Nicht unverdünnt bzw. in größeren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in
Gewässer oder in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.

* 13 Hinweise zur Entsorgung
. Produkt:
. Europäischer Abfallkatalog
08 00 00 ABFÄLLE AUS HZVA VON BESCHICHTUNGEN (FARBEN, LACKE, EMAIL), KLEBSTOFFEN,

DICHTMASSEN UND DRUCKFARBEN
08 04 00 Abfälle aus HZVA von Klebstoffen und Dichtmassen (einschließlich wasserabweisender

Materialien)
08 04 09 Klebstoff- und Dichtmassenabfälle, die organische Lösemittel oder andere gefährliche Stoffe

enthalten

. Ungereinigte Verpackungen:

. Empfehlung: Nicht kontaminierte Verpackungen können wie Hausmüll behandelt
werden.
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* 14 Transportvorschriften
. Landtransport ADR/RID und GGVS/GGVE (grenzüberschreitend/Inland):
. ADR/RID-GGVS/E Klasse: - 
. Seeschiffstransport IMDG/GGVSee:
. IMDG/GGVSee-Klasse: - 
. Marine pollutant: Nein
. Lufttransport ICAO-TI und IATA-DGR:
. ICAO/IATA-Klasse: 9 
. UN/ID-Nummer: 3334
. Richtiger technischer Name: AVIATION REGULATED LIQUID, N.O.S. (mecrilate, ethyl 2-cyanoacrylate)

* 15 Angaben zu Rechtsvorschriften
. Kennzeichnung nach EWG-
Richtlinien: Das Produkt ist nach EG-Richtl inien/GefStoffV eingestuft und

gekennzeichnet.
. Kennbuchstabe und
Gefahrenbezeichnung des
Produktes: Xi Reizend

. Gefahrbestimmende
Komponenten zur
Etikettierung: Cyanacrylat

. R-Sätze: 36/37/38 Reizt die Augen, die Atmungsorgane und die Haut.

. S-Sätze: 2 Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
23 Dampf nicht einatmen
24/25 Berührung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden.
26 Bei Berührung mit den Augen sofort gründlich mit Wasser abspülen

und Arzt konsultieren.
37 Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen.
46 Bei Verschlucken sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen und Verpackung

oder Etikett vorzeigen.
56 Dieses Produkt und seinen Behälter der Problemabfallentsorgung

zuführen.
. Nationale Vorschriften:
. Klassifizierung nach
Betriebssicherheitsverordnu
ng (BetrSichV): - 

. Wassergefährdungsklasse: WGK 1 (VwVwS Mischungsregel): schwach wassergefährdend.

. Sonstige Vorschriften,
Beschränkungen und
Verbotsverordnungen Schweizer Giftklasse:5

BAG T Nr.:37353

* 16 Sonstige Angaben:
Die Angaben stützen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine Zusicherung
von Produkteigenschaften dar und begründen kein vertragliches Rechtsverhältnis.

. Vertretung in der Schweiz Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik AG
Chriesbaumstrasse 6
CH-8604 Volketswil

Telefon:+41(0)44943 608-0
. Datenblatt ausstellender
Bereich: Abteilung: AGU

. Ansprechpartner: Herr Eberhard Parthey
e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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. * Daten gegenüber der
Vorversion geändert   
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* 1 Désignation du produit, de la préparation et de la société
. Identification de la substance ou de la préparation
. Nom du produit Z 70
. Emploi de la substance / de
la préparation Colle

. Producteur/fournisseur : Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH
Im Tiefen See 45
D-64293 Darmstadt

Tel.: +49 (0)6151 803-0
. Service chargé des
renseignements : AGU: +49(0)6151/ 803 434 ou +49(0)170/7743003 Eberhard Parthey

e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de
. Renseignements en cas
d'urgence : Service de consaltion en cas d'intoxication university Mainz +49(0)

6131/19240
Information de poison:+49(0)700/GIFTINFO

* 2 Identification des dangers
. Principaux dangers: Xi Irritant
. Indications particulières sur
le danger pour l'homme et
l'environnement: Le produit est à étiqueter, conformément au procédé de calcul de la

"Directive générale de classification pour les préparations de la CE", dans
la dernière version valable.
R 36/37/38 Irritant pour les yeux, les voies respiratoires et la peau.

. Système de classification : La classification correspond aux listes CEE actuelles, mais est complétée
par des indications tirées de publications spécialisées et des indications
fournies par l'entreprise.

* 3 Composition/informations sur les composants
. Caractérisation chimique
. Description : Colle de cyanoacrylate
. Composants contribuant aux dangers:
CAS: 137-05-3
EINECS: 205-275-2

mecrilate Xi; R 36/37/38 50-100%

CAS: 7085-85-0
EINECS: 230-391-5

2-cyanoacrylate d' éthyle Xi; R 36/37/38 10-25%

* 4 Premiers secours
. après inhalation : Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles.
. après contact avec la peau :  Ne pas tenter de libérer la peau en tirant. Détacher doucement à l'aide

d'un objet non tranchant tel qu'une cuiller, de préférence après avoir fait
tremper dans de l'eau tiède savonneuse.. Les adhésifs cyanoacrylates
émettent de la chaleur lors de leur solidification. Dans de très rares cas,
une goutteimportante pourra générer suffisamment de chaleur pour
provoquer une brûlure.. Les brûlures devront être taitées normalement
après que l'adhésif ait été enlevé de la peau..
Si les lèvres sont collées accidentellement, appliquer de l'eau chaude et
encourager un maximum de mouillabilité et de pression de la salive à
l'intérieur de la bouche.. Décoller ou faire rouler les lèvres l'une de l'autre.
Ne pas essayer de séparer les lèvres l'une de l'autre par une action
opposée directe..
Envoyer immédiatement chercher un médecin

(suite page 2)
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. après contact avec les yeux : Si l'oeil est maintenu fermé par l'adhésif, libérer les cils en couvrant avec un
tampon humide imbibé d'eau tiède.. Le Cyanoacrylate se combinera aux
protéines de l'oeil ce qui aura un effet lacrymogène et aidera à décoller
l'adhésif.. Maintenir l'oeil fermé en appliquant une compresse humide
jusqu'au décollement complet, qui interviendra au bout de 1à 3 jours.. Ne
pas ouvrir l'oeil de force. Consulter un médecin au cas où des particules
solides de cyanoacrylate prises derrière la paupière provoqueraient des
dommages par abrasion..
Envoyer immédiatement chercher un médecin

. après ingestion : Vérifier que les voies respiratoires sont dégagées. Le produit polymérisant
immédiatement dans la bouche, il est pratiquement impossible de l'avaler.
La salive détachera lentement le produit solidifié de la bouche (plusieurs
heures)..

. Indications destinées au
médecin : La chirurgie n'est pas nécessaire pour séparer les tissus accidentellement

collés. L'expérience montre que les soins de premier secours non
chirurgicaux passifs constituent le meilleur traitement pour les tissus collés.
Si le durcissement rapide a provoqué des brûlures thermiques, elles
doivent être traitées en fonction des symptômes après retrait de l'adhésif.

. Les symptômes suivants
peuvent apparaître : Dyspnée

* 5 Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie
. Moyens d'extinction: CO2, poudre d'extinction ou eau pulvérisée. Combattre les foyers

importants par de l'eau pulvérisée ou de la mousse résistant à l'alcool.
. Produits extincteurs
déconseillés pour des
raisons de sécurité : Jet d'eau à grand débit.

. Dangers particuliers dus au
produit, à ses produits de
combustion ou aux gaz
dégagés : Peut être dégagé en cas d'incendie :

Oxyde d'azote (NOx)
Monoxyde de carbone (CO)

. Equipement spécial de
sécurité : Porter un appareil de respiration indépendant de l'air ambiant

* 6 Mesures à prendre en cas de rejet accidentel
. Les précautions
individuelles: Veiller à une aération suffisante

. Mesures pour la protection
de l'environnement : Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

. Méthodes de nettoyage/
récupération : Ne pas nettoyer avec des chiffons. Laver à grande eau pour terminer la

polymérisation et nettoyer le sol en grattant. Éliminer le produit durci
comme déchet inoffensif.
Recueillir les liquides à l'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr,
neutralisant d'acide, liant universel, sciure).
Assurer une aération suffisante.

* 7 Manipulation et stockage
. Manipulation :
. Précautions à prendre pour
la manipulation: Ouvrir et manipuler les réservoirs avec précaution.

. Préventions des incendies et
des explosions: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

(suite page 3)
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. Stockage :

. Exigences concernant les
lieux et conteneurs de
stockage : Ne conserver que dans le fût métallique d'origine

Stocker à un endroit frais.
. Indications concernant le
stockage commun : Ne pas stocker avec les aliments

. Autres indications sur les
conditions de stockage : Conserver les emballages dans un lieu bien aéré

* 8 Contrôle de l'expositon/protection individuelle
. Indications complémentaires
pour l'agencement des
installations techniques : Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

. Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil à surveiller par poste de travail :
137-05-3 mecrilate
VME Valeur momentanée: 18 mg/m³, 4 ppm

Valeur à long terme: 8 mg/m³, 2 ppm
. Indications complémentaires
: Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son

élaboration.
. Equipement de protection individuel :
. Mesures générales de
protection et d'hygiène : Tenir à l'écart de produits alimentaires, de boissons et de nourriture pour

animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vêtements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Ne pas inhaler les gaz, les vapeurs et les aérosols
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et avec la peau

. Protection respiratoire : non nécessaire.
Non nécessaire si la pièce dispose d'une bonne ventilation.

. Protection des mains : Utiliser des gants en matériau stable (ex: nitrile) - éventuellement tricotés
afin qu'ils soient plus confortables à porter.

. Matériau des gants l'utilisation de gants résistant aux produits chimiques tels qu'en nitrile est
recommandée. Le port de
gants en polyéthylène ou en polypropylène est recommandé en cas
d'utilisation de volumes importants. Ne pas utiliser de gants en PVC, en
caoutchouc ou en nylon.

. Temps de pénétration du
matériau des gants Le temps de pénétration exact est à déterminer par le fabricant des gants

de protection et à respecter.
. Protection des yeux : Lunettes de protection hermétiques.
. Protection du corps : Vêtements de travail protecteurs.

* 9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques
. Indications générales.

Forme : liquide
Couleur : incolore
Odeur : piquante

. Modification d'état
Point de fusion : non déterminé
Point d'ébullition : > 149°C

. Point d'éclair : > 80°C

. Auto-imflammabilitité : Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.
(suite page 4)
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. Danger d'explosion : Le produit n'est pas explosif.

. Densité  à 20°C: 1,1 g/cm³

. Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
l'eau : Polymérise au contact de l'eau.

. Teneur en solvants :
solvants organiques 0,0 %

* 10 Stabilité et réactivité
. Décomposition thermique /
conditions à éviter : Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.

. Réactions dangereuses Polymérisation par dégagement de chaleur
Vives réactions au contact d'alcalis puissants et d'agents d'oxydation
Réaction aux amines
Réagit fortement au contact de l'eau

. Produits de décomposition
dangereux : Pas de produits de décomposition dangereux connus

* 11 Informations toxicologiques
. Toxicité aiguë :
. Valeurs LD/LC50
déterminantes pour la
classification : Les cyanoacrylates sont considérés comme des produits de toxicité

relativement faible. Leur DL50
orale aiguë est supérieure à 5000mg/kg (rat).

. Effet primaire d'irritation :

. de la peau : Irrite la peau et les muqueuses.

. des yeux : Effet fortement irritant avec risque d'une affection grave des yeux.

. Sensibilisation : Aucun effet de sensibilisation connu.

. Indications toxicologiques
complémentaires : Selon le procédé de calcul de la dernière version en vigueur de la directive

générale CEE sur la classification des préparations, le produit présente les
dangers suivants :
Irritant

* 12 Informations écologiques
. Indications générales : Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (Classification propre) : peu polluant

Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la
nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les canalisations.

* 13 Considérations relatives à l'élimination
. Produit :
. Catalogue européen des déchets
08 00 00 DÉCHETS PROVENANT DE LA FABRICATION, DE LA FORMULATION, DE LA DISTRIBU-

TION ET DE L'UTILISATION (FFDU) DE PRODUITS DE REVÊTEMENT (PEINTURES, VERNIS
ET ÉMAUX VITRIFIÉS), MASTICS ET ENCRES D'IMPRESSION

08 04 00 déchets provenant de la FFDU de colles et mastics (y compris produits d'étanchéité)
08 04 09 déchets de colles et mastics contenant des solvants organiques ou d'autres substances

dangereuses
(suite page 5)
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. Emballages non nettoyés :

. Recommandation : Les emballages non contaminés peuvent être traités comme des ordures
ménagères.

* 14 Prescriptions de transport
. Transport par terre ADR/RID et GGVS/GGVE (ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux -
route et train) (transfrontalier/domestique) :

. Classe ADR/RID-GGVS/E (ordonnance sur le
transport de produits dangereux - route et train) : - 

. Transport maritime IMDG/GGVSee ((ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux - mer) :

. Classe IMDG/GGVmer : - 

. Polluant marin : Non

. Transport aérien ICAO-TI et IATA-DGR :

. Classe ICAO/IATA : 9 

. No ID UN : 3334

. Désignation technique exacte : AVIATION REGULATED LIQUID, N.O.S. (mecrilate,
ethyl 2-cyanoacrylate)

* 15 Informations réglementaires
. Marquage selon les
directives CEE : Le produit est classé et identifié suivant les directives de la Communauté

européenne / la " GefStoffV " = la Réglementation sur les Produits
dangereux

. Lettre d'identification et
caractérisation de danger du
produit : Xi Irritant

. Composants dangereux
déterminants pour
l'étiquetage : Cyanacrylat

. Phrases R : 36/37/38 Irritant pour les yeux, les voies respiratoires et la peau.

. Phrases S : 2 Conserver hors de portée des enfants.
23 Ne pas respirer la vapeur.
24/25 Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux.
26 En cas de contact avec les yeux, laver immédiatement et

abondamment avec de l'eau et consulter un spécialiste.
37 Porter des gants appropriés.
46 En cas d'ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin et lui

montrer l'emballage ou l'étiquette.
56 Éliminer ce produit et son récipient dans un centre de collecte des

déchets dangereux ou spéciaux.
. Prescriptions nationales :
. Classe de pollution des eaux
: Classe de danger pour l'eau 1 (Classification propre) (classe de pollution

des eaux 1) : peu polluant
. Autres prescriptions,
restrictions et règlements
d'interdiction Suisse toxique catégorie:5

BAG T Nr.:37353

* 16 Autres données
Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie
quant aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu à un rapport juridique contractuel.

(suite page 6)
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. Société de distributon Suisse Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik AG
Chriesbaumstrasse 6
CH-8604 Volketswil

Phone:+41(0)44 943 608-0
. Service établissant la fiche
technique : Department: AGU

. Contact : Monsieur Eberhard Parthey
e-mail: eberhard_parthey@web.de

. * Données modifiées par
rapport à la version
précédente   
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Änderungen vorbehalten.
Alle Angaben beschreiben unsere Produkte in allgemeiner Form.
Sie stellen keine Beschaffenheits- oder Haltbarkeitsgarantie im
Sinne des §443 BGB dar und begründen keine Haftung.

Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH

Postfach 10 01 51, D-64201 Darmstadt
Im Tiefen See 45, D-64293 Darmstadt
Tel.: +49 6151 803-0 Fax: +49 6151 8039100
Email: support@hbm.com Internet: www.hbm.com

Document non contractuel.
Les caractéristiques indiquées ne décrivent nos produits que
sous une forme générale. Elles n’établissent aucune assurance
formelle au terme de la loi et n’engagent pas notre responsabilité.
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Modifications reserved.
All details describe our products in general form only.They are
not to be understood as express warranty and do not constitute
any liability whatsoever.

7-2101.1001


	Z70 Safety Data Sheet -  Sicherheitsdatenblatt - Fiche technique de sécurité
	English
	Deutsch
	Français




